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file, except by an employee of 
the Mails and Files Division.

By order of

E. B. MERITT,
Asst. Commissioner.
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! UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
Washington, D.C. 20242 '

IN REPLY REFER TO:

Memorandum

To: National Personnel Records Center Date August 5 "1968
(Civilian Personnel Records') '-------- ----------- ’---------
111 Winnebago Street 
St. Louis,-Missouri 63118

From: Bureau of Indian Affairs,
Personnel Services Section,
Washington, D. C. 2024-2

Subject: Transmittal of Personnel Records

Transmitted herewith are Official Personnel Records 
pertaining to the employee (s) named below.

NAME OF EMPLOYEE 

DAGENETT, CHARLES E.

[x] Official Personnel Folder

[ ] Service Record Card

/
1 1 ■

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

PLEASE COMPLETE AND RETURN THE ATTACHED BORM PROMPTLY



UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

- OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
WASHINGTON

DATA SHEET - INDIAN EMPLOYEES

Date..April. lx. 19.3.2....

Name of Employee.......Charles.Dagenett....................................................... ........................

Tribe...................................   Degree Indian Blood.........X....................

„ .. , Not EnrolledWhere Enrolled......................................................................................................................................

Agency or Field Unit at Which Employed....... ?iye.Civilized  ..Tribes[..Agency

(CCC-ID)

Title of Position............... P.l®?^.................................................................................................

Gross Salary Rate.........I5.20.-00 P..CT. am:'T............................................................... -...........

Is Your Employment Permanent or Temporary?................T.^porary................... ........

.Yes....................... . ................... .......Are You Paid From Emergency Funds?



I

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Shortage in
aco onut s
of Chas. 3. ^agenett.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
WASHINGTON JAN 11 1930

. . .. ■■ ' ' ' < ! - .

Baltimore,

Ge. tie? iOii
In cornUcnae with th© . revisions M* the Act of Megust

8, 1* (SS Stvt. A. 337), you ar hex©by notified that the account 8 
/ L^'

Oi diaries . .- j>venett, for.jer ..a^reiBar of Inll-na .• uplo-jsmt asd 

SpeMal IH.eV.vci c A-vst, -irdor .aoft csecxied '..tr/toshcr 10, 1924 

tgr yeajt oeepeey os surety, here been sugplenjentally settled by the 

General M^w™***^ OffS.ee ger eertlf ioate So* &-S®625*In«» dated 

Xoeotfter 19®, and that he .steeds indebted to the United state# 

In the sm of vUBS*S6, tfcicfc he fees filled ago® domnd to deposit 

:.g tbo credit :f the ffirec.^iror of the United &te.tes.

She lest known address < Bfe W*™** «*W rjem» Mdanses,

V5ry truly ,/ar.ro.

l-Pu-9

($gd.) JOS M. DIXON
First Assistant wacretsry.,

Cony to
Comptroller General 

of the United ^tateso

✓
Copy for Secretary’s Office

JAM 10 1930 *o»"8 offkk,

ifor &gnstar?

OffS.ee
file:///ar.ro


5REFER IN REPLY ‘I FOLLOWING :

T*2. 
38730-29
CDC
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Shortaf* 
of Chaa.

in 
t?• • •

UCOO’UXt 
Das*n«tt.

WASHINGTON

AUG 2 3 1929

. Hii»aor<-» iadk*

I* Mfr'll*.'#* .?ith tl-.; proriaUnt «f &« 4$t of -‘.^ywtt 8# 

XwJ8 (£3 /.<* -jS/l* ;un - *« *■>■■ /;.,■ tifiM that th* aecouxita

*f Chari** sJr J*#a«*tit fOiUMMr ^rvlur of XniUu ■•’Aploy^.nt and 

• pwlal .• toll- rln^ 4£*nt in th* Xn&iaa £****««, undo Wd <tat-:d

$ pti tclct IBM* eiuaeut,-i L-jf ycur ec:: «ny *6 inarety* hate h»®n 

**ttl*< ty fcx ’>0ft..>rr4 Office* ctrtUle> te Wo.

t-4343«~In>, dr>W »y 4, r.ai & r*t balrtt of "438.4? round

du* th* vnited Statsa, thick h* »»&£ ffailod dte/and. tc deposit

to ar uit of th* Woaoutrex of th* ValUd Starts**

Ur, war retired fr^w th* ac-r*. c* on OcteW 1* 19;.^,

ana hi# 1 st Known Mdre** 'at Sana* Mtamaa**

■•:r. ^<3 ••' i?*»

\ / /<77 r

>Jfl«ttAa« latent Secretory* 
// x8-»P*fo«14

Copy to » «®ie Comptroller Gene’ll
«f the United States*

jtttrv

For Sign^ut



COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON

August 1, 1929

1 of the

3i» Honorable,
The Secretary of the Interior.

Sir:

Pursuant to the provisions of the act of August 8, 1888, 25 
Stat. 3^7» I have the h&ior to notify you that settlement of the 
accounts of Charles X.^Dagenett, former Supervisor of Indian Hn» 
ployment and“”pecial 'Dlshursing Agent, U. S. Indian Service,
shows a balance of -527.39 due the United States per Certificate 
of Settles* nt K-43638-In, dated May 4» I^i» copy of which has 
heretofore been sent you, the amount of §88.92 having since been 
reported as adjusted.

The 1 ryland Casualty Company of Baltimore, Md., is surety 
for Mr. Dagenett, under bond of September 18, 1924, for 110,000.

I shall appreciate being advised as promptly as possible of 
the action taken by you, having regard to the cited statutory pro­
visions, and furnished copies of such notices, etc. as may be 
Issued by you in the matter.

Any remittance or eoramnleation subsequently received by you 
in this matter should be promptly forwarded here in order that 
this office may be in position to avoid an unnecessary demand upon 
the surety or transmittal of the case to the Department of Justice 
for action.

Respectfully,

(Signed) T p McCar]

Comptroller General 
of the United States.

WBA/S
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 

August 2, 1929, 
Respectfully referred to the

Commissioner of Indian Affairs 
for consideration and appropriate 
action, advising the Department 
thereof. .

(Sgd.) JOS. M. DIXON

First Assistant Secretary.



UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON- May 8, 1928.

Mr. R. L* Sloss,
First National Bank Building, 

Rocky Ford, Colorado.

Sir:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of May 2, regarding the 

indebtedness of Charles E.'Dagenett.

Mr. Dagenett for a number of years was an employee of the Indian

Field Service, but he was retired on October 1, 1927. The Departnent 

is, therefore, unable to take any action in connection with your letter.

Respectfully,

ACK£H
W. B. ACKER, 
Chief Clerk.

(Stamped envelope enclosed)



FIRST STATE BANK 
CHERAW, COLO.

X *

PEOPLES HOME BANK 
ROCKY FORD, COLO.

(Office (Of

R. L. BLOSS

FIRST STATE BANK 
BRANDON, COLO.

SPECIAL DEPUTY STATE BANK COMMISSIONER IN CHARGE 
FIRST FLOOR. FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

ROCKY FORD. COLORADO

TELEPHONES
OFFICE, 58 
RESIDENCE. 389 Muy 2nd,1828.

department ox the Interior
'<c*ohingi>0n, i)»C»

.soviet
Centlenens-

In re chai a Dagenett, Inaian Bureau employee,
Box IBM, Tucson, Arison^.

The writer represents the holder oi’ a claim against above 
party on Which we have tried to arrange a settlement, but on which 
thus far nothing has been done.

Mr. nagenett owes a note for $7o.OO, bearing interest since 
I;ov. ^0,1823, which was due February aui;h,1924. He has steadfastly 
tailed to moire any effort to r epay this item.

Can you suggest any means that might get some results in thio 
ca^e?

The holder of the claim does not desire to work any hardship 
on Mr. Dagenett in any way, nor cause him any additional costs or expense. 
He simply wants him to pay the note and interest to date, making a 
total of $iU8.7u.

It is honeu that seme or his superior officers might be 
willing to counsel with Mr. Bagenett, and urge him to care for this item 
in a business like way, which would be best ior all concerned.

Yours very truly,

Kor Leo P Kelly.
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Ba overdraft.

Tusaoa, Arlsona.

DEC 13 1927

Saar Mr. Ds^CMHt;

The Offie* ic in receipt of a letter from the Crarnl Aeanint- 

Office rolitlw to an overdr ft of ‘10.32 in your accounts n8 

3uarvi»or of alien. ^c^layswnt.

It anpmir: Treasury str.tejaont for th'* month of Septemlmr,

1927, that you hai a b lance of ‘3,414.25 to your official, credit 

while chocks Itmed by you mounting to $3,424.55 were out»ta»dlri^.

2he overdraft item are no fbllowsi

J. ':. Crnrjrr was overpaid 30 cant* by chodr tfe. .2831, drawn 

■'lay 13, 1927, for 7.30 in payment of $7.20 for services rendered 

a* shown on vcucJber 1 of your May. 1937, account.

. 7. Crower w.-s overpaid tto.OO by check So. 2853 dram JUno 15, 

19.-7, for 20.0';. in payment of '10.20 for services rendered ng ohown 

on voucher 1 of your Jun® 1927, arewnnt.

If you c-.nnct explain these dlscrem melon, you should deposit 

the 10.30 from personal funds % your official credit with the

initialing Copy - For Fils 



Treasurer of the United States without further delay so as to ex 

pedite the oettleaent of your final accounts.

Sincerely yours,

12-LU—9 Commissioner.

Copy to General Accounting Office, 
Check Section,

Audit Division. 
(A-IAJ-225?

2



GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

WASHINGTON

AUDIT DIVISION
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE

December 2, 1927®

Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
Department of the Interior, 
Washington, D. C.

Sir:

Proof of depositary balance covering the period September 1 
to 30, 1927, of the official checking account of Chas. E. Dagenett, 
Supervisor of Indian Employment and Special Disbursing Ugent^ sym­
bol 63052, is transmitted herewith.

Your attention is invited to the overdraft items of $0.30 and 
310 appearing- on this nroof.

J. D. Cramer was overpaid $0.30 by check No. 282 drawn May 18, 
1927, for $7.50, in payment of item of $7.20 on voucher ITo. 1.

E. V. Nelson was overpaid $10 by check ITo. 2853 drawn June 15, 
1927, for $20, in payment of item of $10 on voucher ITo. 1.

Under date of September 24, 1927, Mr. Dagenett was requested by 
this office to deposit $10.30 from his personal funds to his offi­
cial credit with the Treasurer of the United States, symbol 63052. 
As no reply has been received from the agent, it is requested that 
you communicate with him in an endeavor to have deposit made as re­
quested by this office.

Kindly advise the Check Section, Audit Division, in the premises.

For the Comptroller General of the United States.

inspect fully,
1 Inclosure Chief^^__________

mi



Form No. 5022

I
GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE 

AUDIT DIVISION

PROOF OF DEPOSITARY BALANCE

Ceased disbursing 9-30-27

i Settlement No______ __________________

Period dept. 1 to 30. 1927____

Date November 26, 1927 1926

[ In reply quote J. C.

r
Chas. 3. Dagenett, Supervisor 
of Indian Employment and 
Special Disbursing Agent, 
Bureau of Indian Affairs, 
Washington, D. C.

[ 63052

Balance to official credit as shown by Treasurer’s statement for month of___ Sept •_________ > ] 92 7 $___ 3,414.25__________
Deposits shown on Statement of Depositary Account but not credited on Treasurer’s statement until

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- , 192 ____ ______ ______________

Total—— ____________
Balance to official credit as claimed by officer___ __________________ $_____________ t.Qp_________
Deposits credited on Treasurer’s statement, but not shown on Statement

of Depositary Account until______________________ _____, 192 __________ ________________
Outstanding Checks...... .............. .................. ............. . ............. ........... ................ ........________________ ____
Checks paid_____________________ $.......... .............. ............. ..............

Checks canceled--- -----------------------

3,424.55

Differences (if any) explained on attached sheet
10.30

$.
er OCVEBNUCST PHIXTINQ O1TXCD 2—13749



Chas. S. Dagenett,
Symbol 63052 - Page 2.

Overdrafts Underdrafts
A

Check ITo. 2S2, May 18, 1927, to
J. D. Cramer, for - $ 7.50
Shown, on agent’s list of checks
drawn and on voucher ITo.l, as - 7.20

.30

Check No. 2853, June 15, 1927, to
E. 7. Nelson, for - $20.00
Shown on agent’s list of checks
drawn and on voucher No.l, as - 10.00

Total
10.00

$ 10.30



3

MI
L.UcC

Mr. Chan. X. Dagenett,

Phoenix, Ari ion e.

OCT 2H I®

Dear Mr. Dagenett:

Have your letter of October 15, concerning matters 

connected with the closing of your sc counts as Supervisor 

of Indian Snployeent aad your retirement from the Indian Serv­

ice and congratulate you. on the good woric you have carried 

on so untiringly in the interest of the economic progress of 

your race and hope your retirement from active labor in their 

behalf will tend to ease the burden of ajxiety for their wel­

fare which you have carried so courageously through the years

since your graduation from the Carlisle school. I further

hope that mental and physical rest in the bsaefleant sunshine 

of Arisons will assist in building up your general health.

It is gratifying to know that the field officers 

of your locality have been helpful to you in closing up the 

affairs of your unit and I appreciate your efforts to render 

careful and satisfactory accounting of your stewardship with 

the able assistance of Mr. Le 'deux.

My best wishes go with you wherever you go.

Sincerely yours,

\Signed}Ch<MHJ3w'^

10-MC-2S Carbon for Indian Office Conxnissionar.



Mr. chea. Dermott, OCT 2S 19!??

?ho«ttix, Ari sons.

Dear Mr. Hgeaetts

Sew year letter of October 15, concerning setters 

connected with the a losing of your aooountw as s^pemeor 

of Indian Faplayment md year retirement from the Indies r.err- 

iae mnd congratulate you on the g»od work you here carried 

on ee ■antirin^y in the interest of the economic progress of 

your race and hope your rctlrmMnt from aciiw labor in their 

behalf will tend to owe the harden of anxiety for their wel­

fare which you haw carried so couregecusiy through the years 

since your graduation from the Carlisle school. I further 

hope that mantel and physical rest in the bsnefioant sunshine 

of Arisons will assist in building up your general health.

It is gratifying to know that the field officers 

of year locality haw been helpful to you in closing up the 

affairs of your unit and I ej nroeirto your efforts to render 

careful and satlefaetoxy accounting of your stwardship with 

the able assistance of Ur, U »i«w.

My best wl^es g> with you wheimwr you go.

Sincerely yours,

(£i%n«d)Chas.H£wrte
Coanissioner.

10-M5-26



Library

* B A

OCT 22 192?
Mr. Chas. E. Dagenett,

P. 0. Box 1982, 
Phoenix, Arisons.

My dear Mr. Dagenett:

With reference to that portion of your letter of October 15 

relating to information upon matters relating to the Indians, I 

take pleasure in having your name added to the mailing list of 

the library and you will be furnished all future publications.

There is going forward to you by this mail a set of 

bulletins and other literature in which you will probably be 

interested.

With best wishes and trusting that your health may improve, 

I am

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) QF.Haufc
Chief Clerk.

10 20
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

P. 0. Box 1982, 
Phoenix, Arizona, 
October 15, 1927.

The Honorable,
The Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
Washington, D. C.

My Dear Mr. Commissioner:

I am just today closing up my property accounts and 
forwarding them to the Office, in accordance with instructions 
and as the Office knows I went on the retired list October 1st.

First, I wish to thank the Office most kindly for 
having arranged so that I could retain the services of Mr. 
George LeMieux subsequent to September 30th, for the work of 
closing up the accounts and affairs of the Unit, as it would 
have Deen physically impossible for me to have done any of 
this work in my present physical condition. Sven the United 
States Pension examiners advised me informally to go to bed 
for several months. However, I am not going to this extreme 
at present, but I am going to revert to type and try camping 
out and living in the open. It would likewise have been" im­
possible for some outside clerk to have come in and closed up 
these accounts, however efficient. Further, in this connec­
tion, I wish to put myself on record in the highest terms with 
respect to Mr. LeMieux*s efficiency and loyalty and that his 
services warrants a material advance in his position. Insofar 
as I may now do so, I ask personally that he be given an ad­
vance. »

A very poor showing was made this year in the beet 
work, but this was not in any way due to Mr. LeMieux’s manage­
ment or lack of effort, but was entirely due to extremely un­
favorable conditions generally and both companies will at any 
time gladly put themselves on record as verifying this state­
ment. If it is necessary I will gladly get a statement as to 
these unfavorable conditions from both the Colorado and Kansas 
companies.

I have made personal arrangements with Mr. LeMieux 
to keep all of my account files and answer exceptions, etc., 
for as previously stated, it is physically impossible for me 
to do this work.



-2-

I would respectfully request that the Office do 
what they can to close my accounts as Sunervisor of Indian 
Employment at the earliest possible date.

As to my retirement and disability I wish to 
thank the Office for having initiated the action, as I 
realize fully that the only possible chance of my recovery 
is to be relieved of all work and responsibility, and have 
the necessary care, etc.

I wish to express to the Office my appreciation 
of the kindly and helpful attitude of District Superinten­
dent Hammond and Superintendent Brown, in closing up the 
affairs of the Unit.

Very naturally, after my years of service and 
especially being an Indian I would like to keep in touch 
with matters effecting my race and would greatly appreciate 
it if the Office would keep me on their mailing list for such 
information, etc., as it can furnish me.

Again thanking the Office, I am,

Very sincerely yours,

Chas. CagenettA 
Supervisor of Indian 

Employment, Retired.



3-2077
DS

I ><
Claim No. R ...21bl3...........

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF PENSIONS
WASHINGTON

Novemuer 10, 1927.

Chief.Clerk,

Department of the Interior,

Washington, D. C.

Sir:

For the information of your office, and for the purpose of completing 

the record, I have to advise you that .....Charl.es..^..’^Jagenet.t.*.

a former employee of the ... JP.^A&ll..?A®14...S9.rvic Q ,......................................................

has been granted an annuity of $ per annum, under section .§... of

the act of July 3, 1926, commencing

Respectfully,
A <r Ar i ! /

Commissioner.
Supervisor of Indian Employment (Gr.ll) $2400 

(Jrder No. 1374

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR J
November 15, 1927.

Respectfully referred to the 
Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
for notation and return.

O'Lro
Chief, Div. or Appt's., 

Mails & Files.



NOV 19 1927
the Secretary

of the Treasury.

3iri

By direct leryttf the Secretary of the Interior, you are Infor.*d 

that Charles a.n^inott, Suporvlsor of Indian eaployasst, was re­

lieve* on September 20, litf, in shich position is® was responsible 

under a bond dated September 18, 1924, in the amount of 10,000.

Be has been retired frets the -errice.

Very tr-ily yours,

(Signed) G K Haul&
ic Jenwral •eeustUf Cffiee, Mting Assistant CewsieSiener 

aatlfc Ms isle*
rlaeellafcsoas Ustlea*

11 T* 1«



A-g
TJ>

NOV 19 I927
Mr, John 3. Clark, General Agent,

Maryland Casualty Company,
Sills Building, 

Vuchintton, D,C.

Deax- Sir*

Charles ii. Dageiiatt was relieved on 1'eptenbsr 30, 1927, n®

ihiperrisor of Indian TSiployMOiit, in which position he wte r sponsible 

under a bond of $10,000 executed by your company on September 10,1924.

Very truly yours,

(Signed) C» F» Hauk?
11 Z: 18 Acting Assistant Commie®loner.

A

Initialing Copy - For File



SUPPLlM.NTAL

•-02U®-
CERTIFICATE OF HEAD OF DEPARTMENT, BRANCH, OR INDEPENDENT OFFICF 

te Olai* R-21515 /
1. Full name of claimant_____

2. Date of birth Date of commencement of service in this department, firanchX' ’

or independent office .. Sept .28/^4  . 4. Date of termination of service Sept-So/a?^^
5. Complete schedule of employment in this department, branch, or independent office. (State com­

pensation for at least the last 10 years of actual service, and whether on an annual, monthly, daily, 
hourly, or piecework basis. Do not include bonuses, allowances, overtime pay, nor salary, pay, 
or compensation given in addition to the base pay of the positions as fixed by law or regulation.)

DEPARTMENT, BRANCH, OR 
INDEPENDENT OFFICE

DEPAER&MT OF I.4TERIOE

BEGINNING— ENDING— RATE
PER—

Month Day Year Month Day Year Dollars Cts.

Carlisle Indian Soh. Feb. 1 19Q0 f 1900 f 50 oo —-month-

6. If any portion of the foregoing service covers a period since August 1, 1920, state whether 2J% has 
been deducted from the claimant’s basic salary, pay, or compensation during such period, and

give the aggregate amount deducted-------------------------- ---- ----------------------------------------- ---- -

7. Has the claimant been on leave of absence for any period in excess of six months? ...SeO-K-SlELSr

8. If so, state particulars 
[ ' 1

This is to certify that the foregoing statement, based on the official records of this office, is correct.
(Sgd.) JOHN H-EDWARDS

(Signature)

Assistant Seorotary.
" (Official title)

November Z, 1927
(Date)

Department of the Interior•
(Department, branch or independent office)

\/office copy 
Copy for CSCom

Write nothing below this line OOVBRNMENT rniNTINO OFFICE



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
Bureau of Pensions 

3-R2 Claim No. R........ ............ ......

Write nothing above this line

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF PENSIONS

Washington

To „__ _____ ______ ___ _________ ____

Sir:

In the claim for annuity under the provisions of the act of May 22, 1920, of____ ___ _________

____ __ _____________________________, employed in___ ____ ........................ ____ --------------------- 

from________________ ____ _____________ ___ to ._______  —_____________________

it is alleged that said claimant previously served in .. _______ ___ _ ___________________________

from ------------- --------------------- ---- ------------------  to ------ ------- .-----------—.......... ..............................

and that he is entitled to annuity under the provisions of said act.

For use in this claim you are requested to furnish this Bureau a statement on the reverse of this 

sheet showing from your official records the date of birth of the claimant, period or periods of service 

in your department, branch, or independent office, the basic salary, pay, or compensation for each 

period, whether the claimant was on leave of absence for any period in excess of six months, and such 

additional facts as in your judgment may aid in the proper adjudication of the claim.

Very respectfully,

Commissioner.



UNITED STATES

J

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON

Hoveaber 2» 1927.

/

The Honorable

The Commissioner of Pensions.

/Sir* ;

Referring to your request of September 22, 1927, you are advised 

that , the last day of pay of Mr. Charles e« Dagenett,^* retirement 

claim R 21515 is pending in the Retirement Division of your office, 

was September 30, 1927, sinoe whioh date he has been carried on the 

rolls In a non-pay status. At that time $420.84 had been deducted 

from his salary for retirement purposes. As indicated in a previous 

report there has been in the aggregate no leave in excess of six 

months in the aggregate in any calendar year subsequent to July 1, 

1909. Prior to that date there is no record of leave.

Very truly yours,

(Sgd.) W. B. ACKER
Chief Clerk



JWH
UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON

The Commlssionor

of Pensions,

Sirs

Beferring to th* retirement ease of Charles E» Dagenett, 

Supervisor of Indian Beploymentin th* Indian Field Service, 

you are advised that th.* last day of pay status of thia on- . 

ploy** was September 30, 1927* At that time $420,84 had been//
deducted from his salary for retirement purposes. As indicated 

in a previous report there has been in th* aggregate no leave 

in excess of six months during any one calendar year subsequent 

to July !, 1909; jrior to that date there is no record of leave

Bespeotfully, /

o A /Chief Clerk. \ V- /A .'
«

10 JWH 28

OCT 3 I 1927
■ ’ \

i
A • /V

n >r Secretary’ •: Offlc \

V>
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

Box 1654,
Tucson, Arizona,
October 22, 1927-

The Honorable,
The Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 

Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Commissioner:

Answering your letter of October 11th, 1927, as per 
reference above, will say that I am inclosing blank 12780 
properly filled out.

I have taken no leave of absence without pay accord­
ing to the records which were supplied by our Education 
Division, Employees Section, and verified by my records. 
However, the records show that I resigned as disciplinarian 
at Chilocco, effective September 1, 1899, to attend East­
man Business College, and re-entered the Service as Outing 
Agent at Carlisle January 1, 1900. This employment at 
Carlisle was temporary, or excepted appointment, I believe.

I resigned from this position September 1, 1900, and 
was consequently out of the Service rour mdnths 1SFT900, but 
was reinstated and appointed as issue clerk at Fort Apache, 
Arizona, March 25, 1901, so that I was out less than three 
months in 1901, and since that date my employment has been 
continuous and since January 17, 1905, I have been continuous­
ly in the Employment Service as our records will show.

Trusting this is sufficient, I am,

Sincerely yours,

11/2/27- 
Record of 
service 
Feb.1/1900 to 
Aug.7/1900 
as Labr.$50 pm 
Carlisle Ind. 
School found 
on search in 
Ind. Office• 
Supplemental 
certificate 
made. MJV



M 127 f)

Superintendent:

Fill in amount deducted, by fiscal years in the form given below, 
but not on the original application. You should request the Service 
Record and Report of Deductions in cases where employee has been trans­
ferred from the previous station of service. Have the applicant sign on 
page 1, but not on pages 2, 4, and 6 of the "Application for Refund.11 . 
Return the blank to this Office. Your figures will be inserted in the 
application as finally submitted to the Commissioner of Pensions.

Fiscal Year 
Ending.

PERIOD IU SERVICE. Deductions 
for Retire­
ment Fund.Beginning. Ending.

Month. Day. Year. Month. Day. Year. Dollars. Cents.

June 30, 1921 Aug. 1 1920 June 50 1921 $45 84 -

June 30, 1922 July 1 1921 June 50 1922 50 00 Z

June 30, 1923 n 1 1922 n n 1925 50 00 z

June 30, 1924 n II 1925 H ii 1924 50 00 /

June 30, 1925 n n 1924 n n 1925 60 00 iZ

June 30, 1926 ti n 1925 H it 1926 60 00/z

June 30, 1927 n n 19*6 n ii 1927 84 001/

June 30, 1928 R it 1927 Sept. 50 1927 21 00 J

LEAVE WITHOUT PAY: 

(if any leave of this kind, give dates.)

Name of employee
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SUPERVISOR fl INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

WASHINGTON

Box 16J4,
Tucson, Arizona, 
October 22, 1927.

The Honorable,

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Commissioner:

This is simply to notify the Office of my change 

in address as I have located permanently at Tucson,

Arizona, since I am advised that this is a more desirable

climate for pulmonary troubles.

Hereafter my permanent address will be:

Box 1654, Tucson, Arizona.

Very respectfully,



118023

job

Mr. Charles B. Lsgmett, DCT 1 1 '°2?
Box lm, 

Jhoonix, ATlxona.

Mr dear Mr. Dagonstti

2ha Conmissioner of PentIona has issued a preliminary notice 

to the effect that your *j0plication for retirement on the ground of 

physical disability has been approved.

/or final adjudication of your claim you should immediately re­

port on the inclosed form to this Office the total amount of retire­

ment deductions made from your salary by fiscal years since August 1, 

1020. feu should also advise the Office of any leave of absence in 

excess of six months during any calendar year which may have been 

taken by you during your employment in the government service.

Very truly yours,

(Started) C K Hauke 

Acting Assistant Commissioner.

io sm io



3-2422
(August, 1926)

RETIREMENT DIVISION
* UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF PENSIONS

WASHINGTON

I I

September 22, 1927

Chief Clerk,
Department of the Interior, 
Washington, D. C.
Sir

Referring to the application for retirement from the Civil Service 

under the provisions of section 6 of the act of July 3, 1926, in the case 

of  CharlQS.D.,...D.ftge.».e.t.t.,...S.Up.eTV.lsor.,...Indian.....P.ield...Service., 

............................................... Claim No. R-21.S1.3.......... , I have to advise you that a 

medical examination has been held as provided in said section.

As a basis for final action in this claim, you are requested to in­

form this Bureau as to the date on which the claimant’s pay ceased and the 

aggregate amount of deductions made for the benefit of the retirement fund 

from ...............................................  Please also state whether the employee has

been carried on the rolls continuously since the date of termination of pay, 

or, if not, give the date name was dropped from the rolls.

When final action is taken in the claim you will be duly notified.

Respectfully,

Commissioner/^



3

W
US*

Mr. Charles 1. Dsgenett,

Tucson, Arison*.

iiy uenr Mr. Usgenett:

Your action in having paid, the traveling expenses of George 

LeMieux, as el • tan t cleric under your Jurisdiction, in the amount 

of fcld<.b3 fro® August 1 to September 6, 1927 as evidenced by 

Voucher 14 of your accounts for September, 1927 from the fund 

* Special herosits - Contributed Funds* instead of from * Indian 

School Transportation (Obtaining l?mployn»nt) 1928* is hereby 

approved.

Very truly yours,

Acting Assistant Commissioner.

carbon to
Mas ’dh, Fin-Accts.

lO-um-27

,rbon /ordP-iiatu Otilcu
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SUPERVISOR OF INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

V I
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
Retirement Division Washington
R-21513
Charles E. Dagenett

Sox 1982, Phoenix, Arizona, 
August 31, 1927.

The Honorable
The Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 

Washington, D. C.

My Dear Mr. Commissioner:-

In compliance with Order dated

August 24, 1927, as per reference above, from The Honorable

Commissioner of Pensions, I have this day appeared before 

the Board of Examining Surgeons at Phoenix, Arizona, and ex­

amined by them account retirement.

Very respectfully,

Chas. E. DagenekJb 
Supervisor.



118823

A'-«l

Mr. Charles £• Itaganett,
Box 1982, 

fhoenlx, ritunu.

Hr dear Mr* IMgenetti

Sho Ocesdssietier of I’entlons has Issued « preliminary notice 

to the effects that your aj^licatlon for retirement on th® ground ©f 

physical dieability has been approved.

a ox final adjudication of your claim you should Immediately re­

port on the inclosed form to thia Office the total amount of retire- 

smt deuuatloas made from your salary by fiscal year* since August 1* 

1920* You should else advise the Office of any leave of absence in 

excess of six months during any calendar year which may have been 

taken by you during your employment in the government service*

Very truly yours,

Acting Assistant oomissloner.

10 JW 10



12419

|| Claim. No. R

3-2065 
(February, 1927)

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Pensions
Washington

Chief. .Clark.,....................... • AUG 2 2 1927

Department. .of . t he. ,lnt ar.i or r,,r”T or the)>>^

Washington,. D.. C>.............

Sir:

For the information of your office, I have to advise you that7...................................................Ch.ax.les. E/.Dageuet.t....................... ............

employed in the

... .U>. .S«. In.lihn .Service, as. Supervisor . of Indian .Employment 

has this day made application for retirement under Section 6 of the act 

of July 3, 1926, on account of being totally diaabled for useful and 

efficient service by reason of

............................................. P.ulmPXiary. fuber.c.ulps.i.s...................................

A medical examination will be ordered as soon as possible in 

this case, and if found to be totally disabled your office will be

further advised.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

Box 1982, Phoenix, Arizona, 
August 30, 1927.

The Honorable
The Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 

Washington, D. 0.

My Dear Mr. Commissioner:-

I have in my possession Interior 

Department Code No. 1539, and as I am soon to be retired, 

would, if agreeable to you, like to surrender this Code now 

and will send same under registered cover as may be direct­

ed.

Very Respectfully,

Chas. E. Dagenett ,0
Supervisor.



«SfWI UNION INDIAN

WIGHT

/

z agenett, sujorriaor, 
rhoenix, Arizona.

ON, XXF, IND. SER. 1928

ashington. D. C.# 
August 25. 1927.

lour case pending Pension Bureau. They will issue necessary 
instructions. If not decided before October first annuity 
if granted will be retroactive that date.

MERITT

A-E
CAB 
41094-27 
8-PM-25

Cd'by fbr
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z NEWCOMB CARLTON. PRESIDENT J. C. WILLEVER. FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

/-------------
SYMBOLS

V

BLUE

NITE

NL-

ICQ

CLT

Fwlt

Letter

Night Letter
Deferred

Cable Letter

Week End Letter^

j-------- ;------- x
Class of Service
This is a ’hl- rate I

Telegram or Cable­
gram unless its char­
acter is indicated by
a symbol in the check
or in the address.

S.
The filing time as shown in the date line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at destination as Bhown on all messages, is STANDARD TI An?

Rec d at Commercial Nat’I Bank Bldg., 14th & G Sts., N. W. Washington, 0. C. aLo^s

J • iOVT NL i EXTRA.PHOEN IX ARIZ 24 '1927 AUG 24 PM II 23

COMMISSIONER INDIAN AFFAIRS.
■ I • ■ i .. s ,

REFERRING MY LET1ER JULY TWENTY FIFTH RELATIVE RETIREMENT!

1 I AN SJv] I T T I N G CERTIFICATES .DOCTORS WHEELER AND PALMER' 

respectfully request be advised wi.re collect what, action 
TaKEN by office and whaT FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED By mE 

THAT RETIREMENT MAY BECOME EFFECTIVE OCTOBER FIRS^a 

DAGENETT SUPERVISOR. £ s
‘ /



feRorandtsn for the* Coaaltsioner of Pensions

cf “‘enrJ.one

Mr. Cherles S. Dagenetts an applicant for retirement on the 

grounds of physical disability» has been connected with the Indian 

Service for a amber of years, From the records, this Office is of 

the opinion that he is at this time totally disabled f-r useful and 

efficient service in this or any other government position and he 

has not been offered other employment by this Office. His condition 

is due to no fault of his own.

Commissioner
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DEPARTMENT S'i? THE INTERIOR 

Bureau If Pensions 3-Ri

Claim No. R
Write nothing above this line
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APPLICATION FOR RETIREMENT FROM THE CIVIL SERVICE ON ACCOUNT OF TOTAL DISABILITY
Act of May 22, 1920

1. Full name of claimant „.___________________________ .CCharl£.s._Sd.rcfr._Dagen£tt).j..—------- -------
2. Address_______ ____ ______ Box.l.98.?!.,.J>.ho.enix,-.Arizcna^----------- -------- ------------------------
3. Date of birth____________ Sept,.. 17^. 1873,.________ ___ ___ ____ 4. Age------- 54......... years.
5. Date of entrance into the civil service of the United States.--------------  Sept,...28^.1894._____... .-..
6. Date of termination of salary, pay, or compensation---------------JNat-^et-ierminatedr—...................
7. Are you totally disabled for useful and efficient service as contemplated by the provisions of section 5 of

the act of May 22, 1920? .Yes,..according. to.Phy.3ician.lB..j8EK>±EiE5tfcK..ata.temen.t..herewi.th.
8. Date of commencement of disability_________Se£..atA.tfimen±..af..Dr.^-Palmer-herewi-th»-----------
9. Nature and extent of disability...........Pulwnfi.ry..fr!iber.ailQsis..princ.ipally^..See-stat®ment-s-

.pf.Boctors...We.el.er..and..Pslnier..h£;rewith,.................. . ...........................................................
. examined... ..by..tQedical.. examiner...fQr..±he.iacific-Motual..Life-Insurance 

Company in December 1924 and passed as Class A risk and Life Policy Humber 
553169 issued me Dec. 9 1924 irtdeh.is..still..in.force,................ ..............................

10. cLserfdisabnityaMhowta^-i..................Pulxcnwy

resulting from severe..case. pf_.influen?!.a;.'while..stationed...at..FQrt..Hingater-New-
Mexico, in January, 1926, according to attending physician...................................

11. Have you received or made application for compensation under the provisions of the act of September 7, 
1916, entitled “An act to provide compensation for employees of the United States suffering injuries 
while in the performance of their duties, and for other purposes.” ®Pk-------- 12. If so, state
the compensation received and the period involved, including date of incurrence of injury.......... ........... 

on 
E



13. Here name all departments, branches, or independent offices of the Government in which you have been 
employed, and show period of service in each.

DEPARTMENT, BRANCH, OR INDEPENDENT OFFICE
BEGINNING— ENDING—

Month Day Year Month Day Year

United States Indian Service. Sept-, ...28.... 1894 ■Aug 31 1899
March 25 19Q1 ...Still .in., the. Service

14. State basic salary, pay, or compensation covering at least the last ten years of actual service, and whether 
on annual, monthly, daily, hourly, or piecework basis. Do not include bonuses, allowances, overtime 
pay, nor salary, pay, or compensation given in addition to the base pay of the positions as fixed by 
law or regulation.

BEGINNING— ENDING— RATE
PER—

COMPUTATION

Month Day Year Month Day Year Dollars Cents Claimant must not use this column

■May 18' 1910 June ' 30 1924 2000 00 --Animm____ .’

...July... ...1...... ..1224.... .........S.t: lL..in..t he..Ser.v ice240(1-400- H i

15. Here give descriptive title of the position in which you were last employed, whether as railway postal
clerk, mechanic, city or rural letter carrier, post office clerk, departmental clerk, or in other capacity 
.S^er.Yisor-Pjf.Indian. Employment*. Unlt.e.d„StateB..Indian-Sehsice+.-siiibe--Eeb^--19^--1906

<♦ > ♦

16. Is this position in the classified or in the' unclassified civil service of the United States? (State par­
ticulars.)— -Clas-sified-Ser-vdcel—See-letter—Inte-F-ior-Eepar-tiaen-t-~—J,line-25.,-1927-,- 
Order No. 1257.___ ______________ ___ __________________________________________

17. Have you been on leave of absence for any period in excess of six months?--------- No._----- ----- -............

18. If so, state particulars........—-.................... .None.—..... ....... ----------------------- --------------

Write nothing below this line

f
k

6—6511

1



Memorandum for the Commissioner of Pensions,

of Pea.1?ions.

Mr. Charles B, Dagenett, an applicant for retirement on the 

grounds of physical disability, has been connected with the Indian 

Service for a number of years, Prom the records, this Office is of 

the oninion that he is at this time totally disabled fir useful and 

efficient service in this or any other government position and he 

hae not been offered other employment by this Office. His condition 

is due to no fault of his own.

Commissioner,

(k
O&rbou i'ui- InOlau Office



CERTIFICATE OF HEAD OF DEPARTMENT, BRANCH, OR INDEPENDENT OFFICE
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1. Full »» of elWnt......................... .•*« >_
2. Date of birth............................................................ 1’«*8T3- .. ...............................

3. Date of commencement of service in this department, branch, or independent office
giyyfcib 30 ' ' '

Date of termination of salary, pay, or compensation---------- ------------- *---- --------
Descriptive title of the position in which the claimant was last employed, whether as n 

clerk, mechanic, city or rural letter carrier, post office clerk, departmental clerk, or in other capacity
Supervisor of Indian "rrloy-.ent, Indinn Hold Serwlcw at l*Tg*.

Is this position in the classified or in the unclassified civil service of the United States ? (State pan
Wars.)..........................CU,=insa’........ ................................................................ J

Complete schedule of employment in this department, branch, or independent office. (State compen­
sation for at least the last ten years of actual service, and whether on an annual, monthly, daily, hou^y-, ff 
or piecework basis. Do not include bonuses, allowances, overtime pay, nor salary, pay, or compensation^ 
given in addition to the base pay of the positions as fixed by law or regulation.)

4.
5.

6.

7.

, or independent oiM0. 30. I99f
Sept • 88 . 1394 fl

■ailway poster

'“'vCs Z

DEPARTMENT, BRANCH, OR 
INDEPENDENT OFFICE ’

BEGINNING— • ENDING- RATE
■" 2

PER—
»Month Day Year Month Day

J
Year Dollars Cts.

Interior . epartacnt. S«pt id 13’34 F60. 1" Vv
.......

mIXIU3
____M...........

.........
1095 
insr

...... tr CUV
..... 93ft

kA/ 
--AA ........ fl.........»

♦ nor IA J
--AA

St
.........«—.......

Reina. Iter. yb X90X H&if ♦ 13 Itw a*so vO
r...... M...........

Iter 1803 37 7dD vC
........ M______

Deo. 2B^ 1(304 J n. *6 I\O7 J'.'U V’- r
.........41............

Jah 17 190? Juh’e "TO JTO7 2200 OC
--■aa .........fl............

July X u 1807 June 30 1!3DCj vC
------- 44-...........

July 1 1808 Tune TO TSO> InCC
---A> r.......44-...........

July Tz ’ 1309" ~ y 17 1910 r
L.......Jk..........■ ‘fay ""IB” ■1910 - vXBQfiB’ • ■

---Afl r.......*..........
July ...... 1 ’ ""X934” ■ «l •<

8. Has 2£ per cent been deducted from the claimant’s basic salary, pay^^ compensation on account of
the foregoing service rendered since August 1, 1920?

n r. , . ,. A mipplflraental report will follow.9. If so, give aggregate deductions —---------------.A--------------- ——- ----------------------- —------------------
10. Has the claimant been oi^o(j^fer Offllx’wOUtbr.....
11 ’ If iirln^ ^lca&lso«Xfl©aar yew* - WWW Joly 1. 190^ prtW’ tff'mAyttwrlw 

norcecrd of 'in.-tve.-------------------- ----------—------------ ------- ------------------------- ----------
This is to certify that the foregoing statement, based on the official records of this office, is correct, 

and that to the best of my knowledge and belief the claimant who executed the attached application for 
retireigie^it^n account of total disability under the provision? of section 5 of the act of May 22, 1920, is 
______ ________________ disabled for useful and efficient service.

(Partially ar totally)

(Date)

(Sgd.) E. C. HH»Ey

First

Inteyior'^’eTsriKtjnt.
(Department, branch, or independent office) |?

Write nothing below this line

•

Carbon tor Indian Office

t

r
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l Write nothing above this lineWrite nothing above this line j

19. Has 2% per cent been deducted from your basic salary, pay, or compensation on account of all service 

rendered since August 1, 1920? ..... ............................... -TftSa.............. --------- ---------------------

20. Have you ever served in the Army, Navy, Marine Corps, or Coast Guard of the United States? 

__ Np....................... 21. If so, state your rank and the arm in which you served, giving full period 

of service.......... ......    .-Jone*.......... ...........  _............................

22. Are you in receipt of pension under any law?_____ None-------------- 23. If so, give the number of your

pension certificate ____ _________________________None,-------------------------------------------------

24. Are you in receipt of or have you applied for compensation under the War Risk Insurance Act?----------

_________ __________________________ .None,___ ___ ________ ____ __________ ______

25. If so, give the number of your claim................  .None,.------------------------ ------ -----------------

I hereby make application for retirement on annuity as provided in section 5 of the act of May 22, 1920, 
on account of the total disability for useful and efficient- service described herein, incurred in the civil service 
of the United States, and not due to vicious habits, intemperance, or willful misconduct on my part.

(T
w

o a
tte

st
in

g 
an

d 
id

en
tif

yi
ng

 w
itn

es
se

s) N,‘

( Signed J (Signature of first witness)
' - 'Maroazola Coffman

134 N. 9th.Ave.,.
x 110OTIAX p iZOUQ-e

(Signed) T (Address of first witness)
J. E. Hixenbaugh,

153 Jefferson St., Phoenix,
(Signature of second witness)

(Address of second witness)

(Signed)
(Signature of claimant in full)

„.Jtox„l?82a ..Phoenix, ..Ar.iz.on8t
(Address of claimant)

Ariz.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this------ _35.__ day of_____ ___ July------------------ , 192 7 , and I
hereby certify that the contents of the above application were fully made known and explained to the 
claimant before swearing.

_____ ___________________________  
(Signature)

[seal]
Notary Public.

6—6511 (0facial character)
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WIGHT

Z
 ashington, D. C.»

iwrust 2, 1927.

igenett, rapervisor,

Ihoenlx, r lions.

Connot delay retirement e» re -jested by you.
Make yl»as lor October one.

A-E 
37618-27
CAB
3-PM-2

■J-'_ O y lo.r Luctoja. OujOtt



Form 1201SAN ANSWER | 
i IS EXPECTED

by the sender $7
of this message. 
Pleose give it to 
the messenger 
or telephone it 

to

e

I

WESTERN UNION
» 7 f o —

NEWCOMB CARLTON. PRESIDENT J. C. WILLEVER, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

BLUE Da^ \

NITE Night’ fessage
NL Night Letter

LCO Deferred
CLT Cable Letter

WLT Week End Letter_______ ___ ______r1

■I x the date line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at destination as shown on all messages, is STANDARD TIME.
al Nat’l Bank Bldg., 14th &G Sts.. N.W. Washington D C rl™ays ‘27 AUG 2

KA’^Af 20 NITE 1 EXT KA 'GOVT . PHOENI X AR I Z 1

COMMISSIONER INDIAN AFFAIRS, /
WASHINGTON DC. ' ’ !?' '

ING H LETTER JULY EIGHTH RELATIVE EXTENDING DATE 

RETI "IT DECS ill FIRST RESPECTFULLY REQUEST OFFICE 

ADVISE V.IAE ACTION TAKEN

.DAGENETT SUPERVISOR. ’ ~
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Mr. Chrrl.es E. Dagenett*

upervisor, Indian Snployment.

My dear Mr. Dagenett:

JUL 22 1927

Tour action in paying your traveling expenses during the 

month of June, 1927 a* shown on Voucher Ho. 7 from "J kt port end

Civilisation of Indians, 1927* instead of in tha proportion of 

1/2 from that fund and 1/2 from “General Expenses, Indian Service, 

1927* is hereby approved.

Very truly yours,

7-PM-l®

Carbon for Lndian Office.

Chrrl.es


5—1150
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SUPERVISOR OF INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

Phoenix, Arizona, Box 1982. 
July 25, 1927.

c=

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
Washington, D. C.

SS3
co

r 
C 
r

r

co

My Dear Mr.Commissioner

In compliance with Office letter of July 19, 1927, re­
lative to my retirement account disability, I am submitting 
herewith Form 3-H4, Bureau of Pensions, properly filled and 
also statement or certificate of Dr. A. j. Wheeler of our 
East Farm Sanatorium, Phoenix, Arizona, and Dr. E. Payne 
Palmer, of Phoenix, Arizona.

Dr. Wheeler has notbeen my attending physician but has 
been consulted several times because of his recognized pro­
fessional ability in matters pertaining to pulmonary diseases, 
and has previously made an official report on this case.

Dr. Palmer has been my personal and attending physician 
since my return to Phoenix in March 1926, from Washington, D. 
C., where I had been in the Hospital as the result of hemor­
rhages caused by Influenza. Dr. Palmer is head of the South­
west Clinic and his standing both personally and profession­
ally is of the highest, and this I feel sure will be vouched 
for by Dr. Wheeler and also Superintendent Brown of the Phoen­
ix Indian School.

In December 1924 I was examined by the Examiner for The 
Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company and passed as^class A 
risk and life policy was issued me and is still in force.

I respectfully request that the ma,tter of my retirement 
account disability be determined as soon as possible so that 
I may make my plans accordingly.

Very Respectfully,

Chas. E. Dagenett, 
Supervisor.
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Mr. Charles £• Payenett, jyj ^y

P. o. 3ox m2,

Phoenix, Arisen*.

3y dear Mr. Dekett:

'Phis acknowledge* receipt of your letter of July 8,1927, 

trsnewitung an application for service ored.lt in response to 

©epurtnent-il letter of June 25,1927. fhia application has hoea 

filed without action as deductions have "been suwie as you say cowering 

your entire period of service since August 1,1920.

Very truly yours,

assistant Cornaiesioner.

7-RBR-18

ored.lt


j ‘la^taff »Arisona.

J uly 23.1927.

8opervla«rtdharle» 3. Dogma tt
lax 1982 <c
Phocnlx.Arlswrvv
Dtar Mr.Dagiwtt:
■f-ar Ut:er or July 4th. >192? adlrtsse to i» at yia^taiT wan re- 
oaiwd on sy return frera HopilahGeJuly 18.1927* iorry X aisstd 
you If you stcrnad <w«r in riayntaff. X e^eot to have to regain 
hit* attar the bactonlnc; of the eeooeid half ttra o* the mwstr
M aion whlo be-ins July 25th. md did plan to visit the HjwqJo Juxl- 
dictions Portly thereafter. tut way be able to come to Phoenix to eon- 
ftr with you oe to the dietrlbutloa of ths property . It would help m 
out if you could com to Flagstaff for purpose between July 25th 
and July Jlat. Gan you arrange it?

Oopy to office Z
5o v to '

youn:,

.'■ ■ ■ ■■ . . ■:.. ■ .C. «...

8<iunarmna
Dlst.ist ;u;x rlntc n-.xnt.



5—1150
SUPERVISOR OF INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

I
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
WASHINGTON

VQ *
□he Honorable,
fhe Com.issioner of Indian Affairs, 
.<■ ashington, D. 0. 5

Dear Hr. Commissioner:

Phis will further acknowledge receipt of Office letterp 
of June 28, 1J27 in regard to the disposition of property under 
my care. y

Immediately upon receipt of Office letter referred to 
above I wired asking that the da-te of retirement be expended feo 
October 1, 1927. Shis I did hurriedly just as I was leaving for 
the beet districts in Colorado and Zansas. On my arrival at 
Swink, Colorado, the morning of the sixth, I received Office wire 
date-; rhe jth extending the time to October 1st, as requested.

I now find that it will be almost impossible to affect 
f e transfer of the property, etc.j and olo,se all matters before 
the close of business Ilovember 50, 1927. I respectfully urge 
that I be given until that date and that my retirement become 
effective December 1, 1927-

I do not want to even seem unreasonable in this 
matter, but on my arrival at Jwink and going over al] matters 
fully with Hr. LeHieux, we both feel that it would be im­
possible to complete the transfer of property and close all 
accounts before that date.

i'he beet work is fully three weeks later than usual 
which Jill necessitate leaving a considerable numb ef of bdys 
until September 1st in order to give them as much earning 
time as possible, as man? of them lost a good deal of^^me• on 
their arrival because of the lateness of the a^isfcns ’ \

i ediately upon receipt of Office j ottur/J^i^V^l 
Hr. Hammond, copy of which I enclose, but I yan^^Van will 
be in flagstaff nearly all summer and do no^snoxv as yet just 
when he can give the distribution of the property the necessary 
attention. Of..ice letter referred to states that the lists of 
proposed ..istribution is to be sent in for approval and this 

r will doubtless tame considerable time as the uffice is even

P. 0. Box 1182, 
Phoenix, Arizona, 
July 8, 1927/



shorter handed than usual at this time of the year and of 
course no distribution of property can be made until after 
the lists are approved, all of which requires much clerical 
work and time.

Another feature not mentioned in office letter is 
the matter of consulting the Units to which this property may 
be transferred to determine their willingness to accept it. 
It seems to me that this should be done as last fall I was 
directed to transfer under the loan arrangement a truck to 
one cf the Units which .ill come under the distribution of 
this property and the;- declined to accept the truck, hence my 
suggestion that it might be well to consult; the Units. That 
of course is a matter for the office to decide.

fhis year especially it is necessary that Mr. 
Lehieux, clerk, remain in the beet districts to close up fully 
all accounts relating to the beet work this •' eason. If 
possible., it is planned to send the statement of the earn­
ings , expenses, etc., to the various superintendents along 
with dr almost the same time the boys return. This is es­
pecially necessary this year on account of disbanding the 
Indian Employment Transportation unit. It will be necessary 
for Hr. neliieux to remain in the beet districts until at least 
September hence he could not be available at headquar­
ters in Phoenix before September 10th, as he has a government 
car and will drive that.

To me, knowing automotive transportation and con­
ditions at our various units,I would strongly advise that all 
of our automotive equipment be gone over before the various 
true .s are transferred. The ucfice will understand that it 
necessarily follows that any automotive equipment after many 
long hard trips, such as our trucks have had, in getting boys 
to the be t fields from remote reservations and returning 
thereto, will be in need of some repairs and adjustments, and 
knowing conditions on our reservations I would not willingly 
turn this equipment over to the various jurisdictions without 
having eadii truck, etc., gone over to the extent, at least, 
of seeing that it was in good usable condition. I do not 
think they will require, and 1 would not advocate, a complete 
overhauling at this time. But, the work tj it should be done 
will take Hr. James, our head mechanic, and a helper about six 
weeks. I certainly feel this ’would be a good investment and 
as stated 1 ®uld very much regret seeing this equipment leave 
my custody without doing this.

2-



I

e also have considerable property in the beet 
districts in both Colorado and Kansas which cannot be re­
turned to headquarters in rhoenix, or available for inventory 
and distribution, until after the beet season ends.

JQ also have quite a little property yet at Fort 
/ingate, much of which is worthless and was left- there to be 

hauled to our headquarters at Phoenix at such times as our 
trucks would be passing fing-ate running light. Ehe trucks 
after returning pupils home this season will finish taking 
t d 3 property to our Phoenix headquarters.

As the Office knows it takes much time t'o make all 
these transfers ai handle t le accounts in connection there— 
with and while I Jo not want to be unreasonable in the matter 
yet I feel that for the reasons stated above and many more 
v;kich I mifhu enumerate I should be given until November jGth 

-inally close up matters. Certainly that is not too much 
time. I respectfully urge that my telegraphic request of 
vulv 4bn oe disregarded and that as stated I be given until 
the close of business November pOth to complete the transfer 
of all property and close my government accounts and that my 
retirement become effective December 1, I927.

C.u..- - L ell Sup e rv i sor.

-p~



i*roiA»

nam rap. ihd. sbr. isbs

iiEhiiv^ofc, D. ;.B
July 5, 1927.

C.
c/o oily agar Corporation, 

Swink, Colorado.

etirenent date extended until October first as 
reciueeted yours fourth.

BURKS

A*»I
32977-27
IRS
7-PM-5

uarooxx ibr Indian Office.,'<>*•'> A n
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5—1150

Box 198?.

SUPERVISOR OF INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

Phoenix, Arizona,
July 4, 1927.

: y Dear Hr. HammondJ
An just In receipt of Office letter

dated June 28, 1927, relative to ray retirement and distri­
bution of Public Property in my charge, of which letter I 
believe you have a copy.

X am leaving for the beet districts
in Colorado and Kansas today and will return the 1? or 13 
of July. All Property and other active files are there 
as Hr., Lemieux, the clerk, is there and my office is there 
for the summer. Will bring the Property record back with 
me and should be glad to know when you will be in Phoenix 
to take up this matter after my return or if you prefer I 
can arrange to come to Flagstaff if your duties there will 

not permit of your return to Phoenix.
Very j-sspeotfully

Supervisor.
Mr. $. H. Hammond,

53 W* Cyprus 3t., Phoenix.



Form 1201S

r*------------------ *1Class or Service

This is a d^i-rate
Telegram or cable­
gram unless its char­
acter is indicated by 
a symbol in the check 
or in the address.

S___  W

TERN 
UNION

NEWCOMB CARLTON. PRESIDENT J. C. WILLEVER. FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

The filing time as shown in the date line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at destination as shown on all messages, is STANDARD TIME.

Rec’d at Commercial Nat’l Bank Bldg., 14th & G Sts., N. W. Washington, D. C. fl o'pen3 1927 JUL 4 PM l| 30 
' AB247 94 GOVT NITE SUBJECT TO CORRECTION 92.PHOENIX A

/COMMISSIONER INDIAN AFFAIRS.
/^M^,«SHINGTON DC. gfl

.offLetter jure twenty eight relative retirement andS *5 
I, .... __ ... _........ _ __________ ■ 1 **'3

DISPOSITION PROPERTY RETURNING PUPILS HOME FROM BE-ET^JM]

FIELDS WILL.NOT BE COMPLETED■TILL SEPTEMBER FIRST AND 

CLERK LEMIEUX WITH ALL ACTIVE FILES NECESSARILY IN BEET 

DISTRICTS TILL ABOUT SEPTEMBER FIRST AND SUPERINTENDENT 

' HAMMOND AWAY CONDUCTING SUMMER SCHOOL OWING TO ABOVE AND '

GREAT AMOUNT CLERICAL WORK AND TIME AND DETAIL NECESSARY

TO CHECK ASSEMBLE AND TRANSFER SURPLUS AND REGULAR PROPERTY



a full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at destination as shown on all messages, is STANDARD TIMJS.
FAB247 SHEET 2 nkBldg., 14th&GSts.,N.W.Washington,D.C. JUL 4 FMH 30
'to BEST'.ADVANTAGE URGENTLY REQUEST RET IREMENT "DATE BE

EXTENDED TO- OCTOBER FIRST LEAVING FOR BEET FIELDS TODAY

REMAIN TILL TENTH AND RESPECTFULLY REQ-UEST ANSWER WIRE.

DAGNETT .



Form 1220-S

r'- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - SClass of Service

This is a fuMrate
Telegram or cble- 
gram unless its char­
acter is indicated by 
a symbol in the check 
or in the address. z

WE S TE RN 
UNION

NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT J. C. WILLEVER. FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

The filing time as shown in the date line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at destination as shown on all messages, is STANDARD TIME.
Received at
AB2% 55 GOVT NITE 1 EXTRA DUPLICATE AMD CORRECTED COPY.

COMMISSIONER INDIAN AFFAIRS.
•WASHINGTON DC.

PHOENIJ. ARlZ 4 |
927 JUL 4 PM II 31

■OFFICE LETTER JUNE TWENTY EIGHT RELATIVE RETIREMENT AND 

DISPOSITION PROPERTY RETURNING PUPILS HOME FROM BEET FIELDS 

|WILL~ NOT BE COMPLETED TILL SEPTEMBER FIRST AND CLERK

LEMIEUX WITH ALL ACTIVE FILES NECESSARILY IN BEET DISTRICTS 

TILL ABOUT SEPTEMBER FIRST AND SUPERINTENDENT HAMMOND AWAY

CONDUCTING SUMMER SCHOOL OWING TO ABOVE AND GREAT AMOUNT

CLERICAL WORK AND TIME AND DETAIL NECESSARY TO CHECK

*■ 'I

’ASSEMBLE AND TRANSFER SURPLUS AND REGULAR .PROPERTY TO BES1
7 1 ■ —  -------------------- ----------------------------- 1

ADVANTAGE URGENTLY REQUEST RETIREMENT DATE BE EXTENDED TO

OCTOBER FIRST LEAVING FOR BEET FIELDS TODAY REMAIN TILL

TENTH AND RESPECTFULLY REQUEST ANSWER WIRE SWINK COLORADO^ 

IdAGENETT SUPERVISOR.



t. s. gtantt,

Supervisor of Indian > uplcywm. JUN 2S 1927
Dear '^r« Dagenotti

tn oo^liaMO with the policy of eneroislng eem 
in all brunches of the govennent oorvloo, this Off loo baa very 
e^roftlly eonuH^rr^ «ayg and nonne for refusing the fcv.v.et eatu 
mUi for the fiscal year 1MI. rhormror posaiblo to do so 
various unit* haw been oaasalUat*<; oo that overhead expense 
. ’ rie* night bo elinUatsd, and in line with this wvosent
thouAmt the frviee, the »iu*«tion arose oo to wither, in view 
of th* present or.nl*etion of th* Indian .Tiold. Service, the 
further e.ntlaaaneo of too position of ^ervlsor of Indian 
ar^oyc-eaK is necessary.

:bo qoMHoa hot been given very carofUl consideration 
one the conol riion he* Men reached that th* ewploywent of the 
Jodisas can be were oocmo.«ically adsdaistarnd by the aupsrls- 
Undsnts of the reservations and schools, under the general super- 
▼Isles of the 31 st riot Superintendents, than by *» independent 
unit. he superintendents ere faatliar with the e^loyaent needs 
In lb-. isMB.’-l^to vie laity of their reservation* end schools, or 
tan iftfura themselves without additional cost to ths? Corvins, and 
nt ths ostae ti as they Jtnow whet Indians are available to supply 
is dmni. ’ he islriol goperinteadeats cov-ring a wider range 
of territory, Can also, without extra cost. inforr theaselves 
generally of Ue labor situation throughout their di st riots and 
supply such lofomation to the superintendent*.

*y osteal sine the eerie in the Meaner outlined each reser­
vation »d school can take oaro of its own labor probloa with 
practically no itdditloaal expense, and stop* are now being tabaa 
to bring thio about.

The change in the eetiod of handling the labor poetics



ttfcra it wwtJr to the position of ^erwleor of
I»4i« ^lof^nt. to W» offont *•?*■*•* X*?Ti ***** **** 
Hee wiplywat wttoro will be Wiled a* indicted.

Th* *WotU* of dlepoeiOR Of tb* OQftipMt of !«* «®U 
ia each e*M»r •» 411 enable it* oootin^d nee alooc th* Un** 
for «Uoh It wo aoawbUO. io ow that will renuiro careful **“ 
wattoa. ant It io Weired that M oooo as poeetble m arrs#«e 
for » ewfareane with Burarinteedent arwn. of the ?hoonix School. 
«ad sutrint Bmperintenuat t;«oad. to whom «..Tbca copiet o? 
t io Utter win be went. for the parpow of nwMag oat each 
MetrlbeUw.

to th* property of th» omit hoe been auaewblet for ***» 
parpooo of rrwldlM transportation faMMUee UcUeat to the 
SwT2 judic Sta» u ww;. it *
moot entirely of owlet* tm*s «nd entmsoUU*. fitted for 
wrryitte powoapro. a yawtitr of W»l^ 
a*oe«*wy for their suintonanoo mod esHteep. together with a rt&ln 
tool* wd wchiwnr «**< I* the* work. ™ *« odstwble, therefore. 
tUt the omaplete trust* ant aatwoMlw be twaaoforrod fro® mr 
wit to ooeh wait* an ore meet aetlw io Indiana 1^**-
ployed. loelUla. the Wot work. U etai* ao W *
#.re on&ageA each wwwr» ant eloo that the part*. tools. end ether 
•n .lpawt uwt U the e$-*W .*h!. **^f ,!?SattU"

la aufih tirtwor vrooertloa a» W W Warned teOOWW*

It i« aeg&eotat that Wfere wafemag with nr. SrwB 
and Mr. rmwent yea Krepttro a Met er ImeonWrjr ef bbj 
<MbU». part*. r.: I... »«1. .U «®». •£*£"!! X I’S’J. U 
,w rti «<a IM rt u. Mtamw iy»>< U;>«2; ,‘*» ^ 
arorerW which it !• pr^eeo* to transfer W each Uit. t>» the c^pl-Uea of those Mete they ehwU be ewt to thle -floo. to­
gether with • joint wit ent rewwonUtiw. «« tut J’^****’ 
atruotloae for the transfer, in •** inatanoe. nay W «1*» fen.

ml* it U woeaoary that «ww»fw »*• £* 
the property of fear unit to other unite, at WtlUed «**•»*• 
m» 1.U4 an wo** «• poselWe, it it not the intention to met* 



the actual transfer of all the property until after the return 
of the boys from the beet fields at the elose of ths season's 
work there. You will therefore, indicate on each list tbs 
nachines and equipment that will be retained until that time, 
and you will continue in charge of that work until September 1st, 
and arrange for and look after the return of the boys as usual.

Please acknowledge receipt of this letter and arrange 
for the joint conference with Mr. Irown and with Mr. Banaond 
aa soon as practicable.

sincerely yours

6-IL-20

Carbon to District Supt. Earsnond,
* * Sept. Brown, Phoenix School

3



328714

Mr. 0. I. Daganett,

Supervisor of Indian Bsploymant.

My dear Mr. Daganett:

Under even date herewith you are being notified of 
the abolishment of the position of Supervia&r of Indian 
Saployment, to take effect September 1, 1927, for the reason 
that the work of obtaining employment for Indians after that 
date will be handled by the various superintendents under 
the supervision of the District Superintendents.

The abolishment of the position now filled by you 
will necessarily terminate your connection with the Indian 
Service as there is no other work to which you could be 
assigned, in view of the condition of your health. This being 
the case, it would ap ear that you may be considered for ra­
ti roment under ths provisions of the Act for the retirement of 
employees in the classified service, provided you make applica­
tion therefor in the manner prescribed in Section 6 of that 
act, a copy of which is enclosed herewith, together with the 
necessary blanks.

It is suggested that you proceed in the saanner outlined 
at your earliest convenience in order that your retirement, if 
granted, may take effect at the time the position is abolished.

Sincerely yours,

6-WL- 24

INITIALING COPY ■ FOR FILE^



5—1150 1
SUPERVISOR jF INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

P. 0. Box 1982, 
Phoenix, Arizona, 
July 8, 1927.

The honorable,
The Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
Washington, D. J.

My dear Mr. Commissioner;

fl th letter from the Cheif, Division 
or Appointments, Interior Department^ dated June 1J27, 
Order l'o. IO57, I am enclosing herewith the application 
for service credit, Form JR52.

I de not fully understand the purpose of this 
order us I understood that I was in the classified service 
when de luctions were first made for the retirement fund 
on August Ij 1920. However, as state , I am filling 
out the blank except the date of ending of service which 
I presume is not to be filled out when service has not 
been actually terminated.

I shall appreciate it very much if the Office 
will kindly advise me. as t.o wheth w this blank is rrc- 
perly filled out ui_: as to -th<- ryose of this blank.

0 m- icL.

'Tory respectfully,

(3Lojs.£-
••J -L-i. <3ti$ • j.j o JJu-j- . O il 0 U "t j 
Supervisor.



Mr. Charles E. Dacenett, JUL 19 1327
Supervisor of Indian Saployaent.

My dear Hr. DagenettI

The Office in in receipt of your letter of July 8» 1929, 

with reference to your retirement on account, of physio?! 

disability.

*, certificate of year personal physician is desired and 

upon receipt of sales the Ccnstseioner of Pensiov.a Mil order 

• medical exsMnatien to bo held by a physician designated by 

the pension Bureau.

Thn statement in Office letter of June 28, that your 

physical disability had been detereined was the Indian Office 

decision, but the offioi tl adjudication will rest with the 

Pension Office as the result of the medical examination, 

which will be ordered by that Bureau. You should have your 

personal phyoiel-x make the statement referred to.

Very truly yours.

7 WK 13 Assistant Comissioner



5—1150
SUPERVISOR PF INDIAN EMPLOYMENT 

’ 28714

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

Swink, Colorado, 
July 8, 1927.

The Honorable,
The Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
Washington, D. C.

Dear mr. Commissioner:

Acknowledging further receipt of Office letter 
dated June 28, 1927, number as above, will say that before 
preparing application for retirement, blank J-R4> which 
was sent me, I should be very glad to know if it is 
necessary for me as applicant to be further examined by 
a medical officer of the United states, or medical examiner 
uni er the Pension Bureau, as stated in taction 6, referred 
to in Office letter, or whether a statement of my attend­
ing physician, as stated in Circular of February 2J, 19.22, 
accompanying the letter and also as stated on margin' of 
blank p-R, is sufficient.

I uni erstand from office letter of June 28th 
that disability warranting or necessitating my retirement 
has been fully established and I should be glad to know if 
such is the case, as perhaps this was determined by the 
report of Dr. .’heeler sometime ago and, if such is the case 
I presume it is not necessary for me to further establish 
disability by government recognized board of physicians or 
otherwise as required under Section 6 referred to or whether 
as elsewhere stated the statement of my attending physician 
is all that is required in filling out application for re­
tirement on form 3-R4*

Just as soon as I receive this information I 
shall fill out the application and 1 shall, appreciate very 
much having the Office furnish me this information as fully 
as possible in order that I can comply with the require­
ments in filling out this blank application for retire­
ment as fully as possible.

'■/e r e sp e o t ful ly,

Chas. E. Dagenett, 
jJ “"Jj oLx Supervisor



Page 1
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Bureau of Pensions
, 3-R 30 
jluly, 1920

• H
Claim No. D------------------ —

WRITE NOTHING ABOVE THIS LINE

APPLICATION FOR SERVICE CREDIT
Act of July 3, 1926

All periods of service within the provisions of the Act of July 3, 1926, performed by me subsequent to 
the service, as above, for which credit is claimed are shown in the following schedule.

in U •..S._.I^i anFl eld.SeryiceS^ervisor
Deductions have been made from my salary for the Retirement Fund in my present

Unclassified 1 . . .
Classified !■ position ot------
Excepted J
since.......................................................... . . .

I have (not) received payment of refund under the provisions of the Retirement Act, and (do not) desire 
to redeposit same.

Date of birth _ Sept* 1?, 1873

Remarks: Deductip_n_.^.s.been.s^e. .f.rom..^..sal.^X-as..Supervi£&r-,....lu<ilaii.

Jto_.i)resent_tinie.-.

(Chas E_*.Dagenett........ ............ .
(Signature of applicant in full)

--.j?.»--Q?--.^?.L?®2x..?-hpenixi ..Arizona*
(Address of applicant) 

....................................... ........................................... ..........................................................-........
(Date)

J3T APPLICANT MUST FILL OUT THIS PAGE ONLY
Read carefully instructions on Page 4

‘ 7/6/Z

6—6463

Beginning— Ending—
Department, Branch, or Independent Office Where____ ________________________________________________________Employed as—

t<'mpt.oyed Month Day Year Month Day Year

I—----------------------------------------------------------- ------------------ --------- ------------- ----------------------------------------------------------- -- ---- -------------------------------

.................................... Oiily..as..shoin,.-abo^e<.......... -................... -..........................................................

TO THE COMMISSIONER OF PENSIONS, WASHINGTON, D. C.

I hereby make application for credit, under the provisions of the Act of July 3, 1926, for past service 
rendered since August 1, 1920, as follows: (Insert only the place of employment and the period of service for 
which credit is claimed.)

Beginning— Ending-
Department, Branch, or Independent Office Where---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Remarks

then Employed Month Day Month Day year

Dejjariment-of-the-In-tEirdor,..........Aug*.......1....... 1230.......................................... SersxCBfi-nQi—.
Utd.tei.S.t^.tss..ladi4yj.-Kxlcl...... - -................................................................................^.at..teminaied,

..........Sar-vice........................................................................................................... ienea..no..ending
....... .... :.........................................date*.........



Page 2
CERTIFICATE OF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

This is to certify that............... ........................................................................., born 1873• , applicant for
service credit under the provisions of the Act of July 3, 1926, is now and has since ........ .......................................................
been employed as .. .Supervlaor.oT.Indlan. Etaloymentn____—

T (Position) (Department, branch, or independent office)
at_________________ ___ -------------------------------------------------------------,----- »-------------------j----------------- j---------- -----....

(Location) frngriat 1 1Q31
and that deductions have been made from his salary for the Retirement Fund since................ ...............................................

That the following is a schedule of employment since August 1, 1920, for which service credit is claimed: (State whether 
compensation was on an annual, monthly, daily, hourly, or piecework basis. Do not include bonuses, allowances, overtime 
pay, nor salary, pay, or compensation given in addition to the base pay of the positions as fixed by law or regulation. Do not 
include in this schedule rate of pay covering periods for which refund has been made. See paragraph 8 of General Instructions.)

Beginning— Ending— Rate

Depabtment, Bbanch, oh Independent Office Per— .
Month Day Year Month Day Year Dollars Cents

........... ..................... .1. ...1.93D.
...........Indian.M.eld Service^...... July..........1. .1924

3C..1924
tb.e.ptesent........ .
•June 2000 ■ 00 

do 
............ T

Anrriw. 
r

That the following is a statement showing the aggregate basic salary, pay, or compensation paid the applicant by fiscal 
years during period for Which service credit is claimed: (Do not include in this schedule periods for which refund has been made. 
See paragraph 8 of General Instructions.)

Fiscal Yeab

Pebiod in Sebvice

Aggregate Basic Sal­
ary, Pay, or Com­
pensation (100%)Beginning— Ending—

Month Day Year Month Day Year

August I, 1920, to June 30, 1921 *45 I 1920 1833 33
.Tilly 1, 192.1, to .Tune. 30, 1922, 2000 00
.Tilly 1, 1922, to June 30, 1923 .... .......

, . ---- 2000 00
.Tilly 1, 1923, tn .Tune 30, 1924 2000 do
July 1,1924, to June 30,1925__________  ____

______
2400 00

.Tilly 1, 1925, to June 30, 1920 2400 00
July 1,1926, to June 30,1927..............  — Jone 30 1927 2400 00
July 1, 1927, to June 30, 1928  . 

That during the time for which credit is claimed the applicant was absolutely separated from the civil service for the fol­
lowing period or periods: ............... ........................................ ....._________________________ _______ _____ _____________ ..............

That applicant, subsequent to the service, as above, for which credit is claimed has been employed within the provisions of 
the Act of July 3, 1926, as shown in the following schedule:

Department, Branch, ob Independent Office
Beginning— Ending—

Employed as—
Month Day Year Month Day Year

-Interior. .Indian. Field............. ...£aly.... 1 192* to the] pre seht.

...........................................................
hat, to j® best of my knowledge 

justly entitled to the
That the foregoing statement, based on the official records of this office, is 

and belief, the applicant for service credit under the provisions of the Act of 
service credit claimed.

Countersigned , 192 _____

, -p ci v (signature)'.................................................................................. <
er ’interior Department. |(jb 4. 5 *1927 

.................COmcfai title)'................"V SEOY'S OFFICE

(Signature)

Chief Clerk,
(Official title)

Indian Office,
(Department, branch, or independent office)

Carbon for Indian Office

Z? zf -
jz/"-'



Page 3

WRITE NOTHING ABOVE THIS LINE

THE SPACE BELOW IS RESERVED FOR THE BUREAU OF PENSIONS

Deductions from basic salary, pay, or compensation___ ____________________________

Dollars Cents Dollars Cents

Interest at 4 per cent compounded annually____ ________ _________ __________________

Total 

Examined by and..................... ....... Computed by -... ..... ......... and---------- ----------

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Section 10 of the Act of May 22, 1920, provides as follows:
That upon the transfer of any employee from an unclassified to a classified status, or upon the reinstatement of a former 

employee, credit for past service rendered subsequent to the date this Act shall take effect, or for any part thereof, shall be 
granted only upon deposit with the Treasurer of the United States of the amount of such deductions with interest as provided 
in this Act as would have been made for the periods of actual service, or part thereof, for which credit is to be given, but such 
interest shall not be computed for periods of separation from the service: Provided, That failure to make such deposit shall not 
deprive the employee of credit for any past service rendered prior to the date this Act shall become operative, and to which 
he or she would otherwise be entitled.

Section 9 of the Act of July 3, 1926, provides as follows:
Beginning with the effective date of this Act, all employees who may be brought then or thereafter within the purview of 

the Act by legislative enactment, or by appointment, or through classification, or by transfer, or reinstatement, or Executive 
order, or otherwise, shall be required to deposit with the Treasurer of the United States to the credit of the “civil-service retire­
ment and disability fund” a sum equal to per centum of the employee’s basic salary, pay, or compensation received for 
services rendered after July 31, 1920, and prior to the effective date of this Act, and also per centum of the basic salary, 
pay, or compensation for services rendered after the effective date of this Act, together with interest computed at the rate of 
4 per centum per annum compounded on June 30 of each fiscal year, but such interest shall not be included for any period during 
which the employee was separated from the service. Upon making such deposit the employee shall be entitled to credit for the 
period or periods of service involved: Provided, That failure to make such deposit shall not deprive the employee of credit for 
any past service rendered prior to August 1, 1920, to which he or she would otherwise be entitled.

Section 12 of the Act of July 3, 1926, provides in part as follows:
In the case of any employee to whom this Act applies who shall be transferred to a position not within the purview of 

the Act, or who shall become absolutely separated from the service before becoming eligible for retirement on annuity, the total 
amount of deductions of salary, pay, or compensation heretofore or hereafter made with accrued interest computed at the rate 
of 4 per centum per annum, compounded on June 30 of each fiscal year, shall be returned to such employee: Provided, That all 
money so returned to an employee must, upon reinstatement, retransfer, or reappointment to a position coming within the 
purview of this Act, be redeposited with interest before such employee may derive any benefits under this Act, except as pro­
vided in this section, but interest shall not be required covering any period of separation from the service.

A decision by the Comptroller of the Treasury under date of January 15, 1921, states that:
If Government employees desire the benefits of the Retirement Act of May 22, 1920, 41 Stat., 614, upon reinstatement or 

transfer to the classified civil service, an application should be made by the employee for credit for all prior service since August 
1, 1920, and after such application has been granted by the Commissioner of Pensions the employee shall be directed to deposit 
with any Government depository, wherever he may be located, to the credit of the Treasurer of the United States the sums 
required to be deposited or redeposited by the Retirement Act to the credit of the retirement and disability fund, and to forward 
to the Commissioner of Pensions the duplicate of the certificate of deposit issued therefor together with the grant of the appli­
cation for service credit. (27 Comp. Dec. 623.) a—6463
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

To the Applicant:

1. All blank spaces on first page must be properly filled by the applicant. Neglect to do so may neces­
sitate the return of the application for completion.

2. Insert in the schedule of employment only the exact period of service for which service credit is claimed. 
Do not include any period of service prior to August 1, 1920.

3. Sign your name in full, letter for letter, as it appears on the rolls of the office where employed 
(Christian or given name should be given in full, not by initial). In the case of a woman who has married 
since enrollment, both the maiden name and the name since marriage must be signed.

4. Applications must be filled in with ink, or preferably be typewritten. Signatures and addresses
must be legibly written, and -it is recommended that in addition to the written signature of the applicant 
the name be also printed or typewritten. ,,

5. Do not send any remittance with application. Should the application for service credit be approved,
instructions will be issued by the Commissioner of Pensions as to amount to be deposited with the Treasurer 
of the United States, Washington, D. C. •

6. After completing the first page the application must be forwarded to the head of the department,
branch, or independent office concerned that the required certificate on page 2 hereof may be duly certified 
and countersigned. , E

To the Administrative Officer:

7. The certificate of the administrative officer on page 2 hereof may be prepared and signed by any 
officer who has custody of official records, but it must be countersigned by the head of the department or by 
one of the assistant heads, and in the case of a branch or independent office of the Government not within 
the jurisdiction of an executive department it may be countersigned by the head or acting head of such branch 
or independent office. The authority to countersign, however, may be delegated by the head of the depart­
ment or independent establishment to some other officer or officers, provided the person so designated files 
with the Commissioner of Pensions a duly authenticated certificate showing his authority to act. The Com­
missioner may, in his judgment, limit the number of persons designated in each department or independent 
establishment.

8. The Pension Bureau has a record of refunds paid; therefore it is not necessary to give more informa­
tion in such cases than as directed in certificate of administrative officer.

9. After completion of certificate on page 2 hereof, properly countersigned, the application should be
forwarded directly to the Commissioner of Pensions, Washington, D. C. a—«ig3


